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RE:  Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 3
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EA Project No. 61965.01

Dear Mr. Martella:

On behalf of the Providence Department of Public Property (City), EA Engineering, Science, and
Technology, Inc. (EA) is providing this Quarterly Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Status Report
in accordance with Provision 6(f) of the Order of Approval and amendments (Amended OA) for the
referenced Adelaide Avenue High School site (the Site). This O&M Report summarizes recently-
completed Site activities related to compliance sub-slab vapor and indoor air sampling from the
period between March 2008 and May 2008. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact me at 401-736-3440, Ext. 216.

Sincerely,

EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE,
AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

ERE

Peter M. Grivers, P.E., LSP
Project Manager

cc: A, Sepe, Prov. Dept. of Public Property S. Rapport, City of Prov. Law Department
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J. Langlois, RIDEM Legal Services L. Hellested, RIDEM OWM
K. Owens, RIDEM OWM T. Slater, Representative
S. Fischbach, RI Legal Services J. Pichardo, Senator
Principal Torchon, Adelaide High School D. Heislein, MacTec
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1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

On behalf of the City of Providence (the City), EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc.
(EA) has prepared this Quarterly Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Status Report No.2 for the
Parcel B area of the former Gorham Manufacturing site in Providence, Rhode Island now
referred to as the Adelaide Avenue High School site (the Site). A Site Location Map is provided
as Figure 1. This report has been prepared to satisfy provision 6(f) of the Rhode Island
Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) Order of Approval (OA) issued in June
2006, as amended in February and July 2007. For the purposes of this report, the original and
the amended Orders of Approval will collectively be referred to as the Amended OA.

The Amended OA specifies the details of the approved remedy for the Site, including but not
limited to the installation of a sub-slab depressurization (SSD) system, installation of a continuous
indoor air methane monitoring system, and implementation of an associated periodic monitoring
and sampling program. In August 2007, the RIDEM-approved remedy for the Site was completed
and a Remedial Action Closure Report (RACR) was submitted to RIDEM.

This report summarizes the O&M, monitoring, and sampling activities completed at the Site for the
3-month period from March through May 2008 (Quarterly Reporting Period No. 3), and also
includes an overall evaluation of volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations within soil gas
as they pertain to a potential “rebound effect” at the Site. Please refer to the Quarterly O&M Status
Reports No. 1 and No. 2 for information regarding monitoring and sampling at the Site during the
previous quarters. The RACR and previously submitted monthly correspondence contain details

regarding the results of the monitoring and sampling program for the period between March and

August 2007.

Adelaide Ave. High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 3
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2. SUMMARY OF SSD SYSTEM AND INDOOR METHANE
MONITORING SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

2.1 SSD System

During this reporting period, the following SSD System performance parameters were inspected
and/or monitored at the frequencies indicated below in accordance with the Amended OA to

evaluate system performance:

e Monthly sub-slab vacuum monitoring at 11 monitoring locations, as illustrated on the As-
Built Sub-Slab Monitoring & Sampling Plan included in Appendix C;

e Monthly inspections and monitoring of roof-top fans (air velocity and vacuum) to verify
proper operation;

o Continuous electronic monitoring (with automatic alarm notification via audible signal
and phone notification) at each of three SSD System extraction fans to ensure continuous
operation,

All vacuum measurements taken at each interior and perimeter sub-slab monitoring/sampling
location were greater than or equal to -0.015 inches of water column, indicating continuous

proper and adequate negative pressure values beneath the building slab.

During the April monitoring event, EA replaced the vacuum gauges associated with the three
Roof-Top Fans due to inconsistent readings presumably as a result of weather-related accuracy
problems. With the exception of the roof-top gauges, inspections and monitoring of all other
system equipment revealed proper system operation, and no equipment shut-downs, failures,
alarms, or interruptions of any type occurred during this reporting period. The continuous,
verified zone of negative pressure beneath the school’s concrete slab, along with the monthly
inspections and continuous monitoring of both the indoor air monitoring system and the sub-slab
depressurization system, confirms proper operation of the SSD System during this reporting

period.

Adelaide Ave. High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 3
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Copies of O&M field forms summarizing SSD System monitoring data collected during this

reporting period are provided in Appendix A.
22 Indoor Methane Monitoring System

During this reporting period, indoor methane concentrations were continuously monitored by an
indoor methane monitoring system (equipped with automatic alarm notification via audible
signal and phone notification) within the school at eight RIDEM-approved locations (refer to the
Indoor Air Sampling and Methane Monitoring System Diagram included in Appendix B). In
addition, the methane monitoring system was inspected, and supplemental methane monitoring
was completed by EA on a monthly basis to provide an additional layer of system verification.
The indoor methane monitoring system operated continuously throughout this reporting period
with no equipment shut-downs, failures, alarms, or interruptions of any type, and no methane

was detected during any of the supplemental monthly indoor methane monitoring events.

In March 2008, filter discs at each of the eight continuous methane sensors were replaced in
accordance with a quarterly frequency schedule. The next filter replacement is scheduled for

June 2008.

No other maintenance or repairs to the methane monitoring system or components were

performed or required during this reporting period.

2.3 Ambient Outdoor and Indoor Air Sampling

One outdoor ambient air sample and eight indoor air samples within the school at RIDEM-
approved sampling locations were collected and analyzed for VOCs via Method TO-15 SIM
(Selective lon Monitoring) on 27 March 2008, 25 April 2008, and 29 May 2008. Sampling
locations are shown on the Indoor Air Sampling and Methane Monitoring System Diagram
provided in Appendix B. In accordance with the Amended OA, the indoor air sampling results
were compared to the State of Connecticut’s draft, proposed, Indoor Residential Targeted Air

Concentrations (CT RTACs). The laboratory reporting limits (RLs) for several VOCs reported

Adelaide Ave. High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 3
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via TO-15 analysis, even though analyzed via the SIM procedure, are greater than the respective
CT RTACs. In accordance with the Amended OA, EA contacted the laboratory prior to sample
analysis to verify that the RLs provided would be the lowest currently achievable limits. A RL
verification letter from Alpha Woods Hole Labs (AlphaWH) is provided in Appendix D, along
with a data summary table and copies of the laboratory data reports associated with these three

sampling events.

Analytical results of the March 2008 sampling event indicated that Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)
and Acetone were detected within indoor air samples collected on 27 March 2008 at
concentrations that exceed the applicable Indoor Air Action Levels (5.0 ug/m® and 180 ug/m’,
respectively) for these compounds. These sample results are inconsistent with historical indoor
air data collected at the Site since indoor air sampling commenced in March 2007. A
comprehensive review of all Site data collected on 27 March 2008, including sub-slab vapor
data, sub-slab vacuum data, indoor air monitoring data, and sub-slab depressurization (SSD)

system operational data, indicates that soil vapor intrusion (SVI) has not occurred at the Site.

Proactively, EA immediately visited the school on 9 April and confirmed that the SSD system
was operational. EA personnel also interviewed both the Adelaide School vice principal, a
janitorial staff member observed cleaning within the school, and the supervisor of the
subcontracted maintenance company (Aramark) to evaluate possible causes of the elevated

sampling results.

EA learned that a new custodial staff was placed at the Site in February and had implemented
more aggressive cleanup procedures relative to the previous custodial staff to keep the school
clean and to remove graffiti in a timely manner upon discovery. During the cleaning product
inventory, EA identified several cleaning products used routinely at the school since February
that are assumed to have been responsible for the elevated indoor air concentrations of Acetone
and PCE. Two of the products, Simoniz® Furniture Polish and Simoniz® Steel Polish, were
submitted to a laboratory for chemical analysis and were found to contain Acetone,
Trichloroethylene (TCE), and various other volatile organic compounds. Another Simoniz®

product, Graffiti Remover, indicated PCE as a constituent on its label. The graftiti remover was

Adelaide Ave. High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 3
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not submitted to a laboratory for analysis due to its obvious content of PCE based upon the
product packaging and the associated Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS). EA requested and
confiscated multiple containers of these cleaning products from the Site, and the City
immediately communicated to the Site’s custodial staff, to the school administration, and to the
supervisor of the City’s custodial subcontractor, Aramark, that these products are no longer to be
used at the Site. Please find documentation regarding the investigation of the indoor cleaning

products attached as Appendix E.

Carbon Tetrachloride, a documented background ambient compound present at the Site and typical in
urban communities, has consistently been detected in ambient outdoor air and inside the school
during every sampling event completed at the Site at concentrations ranging between 0.36 to 0.77
ug/m’. Similarly, during this reporting period, the ambient outdoor and indoor air concentrations of
Carbon Tetrachloride ranged between 0.41 and 0.59 ug/m®. Based upon discussions and guidance
provided by the Rhode Island Department of Health and RIDEM Office of Waste Management and
Office of Air Resources, these Carbon Tetrachloride results do not constitute Indoor Air Action

Level exceedances for the Site since they are consistent with documented background concentrations.

2.4  Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling and Evaluation of Potential “VOC Rebound” Effect

A total of 12 RIDEM-approved sub-slab sampling locations exist at the Site. In accordance with
the Amended OA, 4 sub-slab vapor samples were collected in accordance with a RIDEM-approved
rotating sampling schedule and analyzed for VOCs via Method TO-15 SIM on 27 March 2008, 25
April 2008, and 29 May 2008. Please note that the summa canister flow regulator for sample
location MP-6 did not function properly on 27 March 2008, thereby prohibiting sample
collection at MP-6. However, MP-6 was sampled upon receipt of a properly functioning summa
canister and regulator from the laboratory on 3 April 2008. The sub-slab data is summarized in
Appendix C along with copies of the laboratory data reports associated with these sampling

events.

In accordance with the Amended OA, the sub-slab data has been evaluated and there is no

evidence of increasing VOCs (i.e., VOC rebound) beneath the school.

Adelaide Ave. High School Quarterly Q&M Status Report No. 3
Providence, Rhode Island SSD and Air Monitoring and Sampling Summary



EA Project No.: 61965.01

Page 6 of 7
EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc. June 2008

2.5 Summary of Roof-Top VOC Emissions

The Amended OA requires that roof-top VOC sampling be completed on an annual basis. The
most recent roof-top VOC sampling event was completed in June 2007 and was summarized in
correspondence submitted to RIDEM in July 2007. Please refer to the previously submitted
sampling summary (dated 20 July 2007) for more details regarding the roof-top VOC data. The

next annual roof-top VOC sampling event is scheduled for June 2008.

2.6 Conclusions

Based upon the completed inspections, monitoring, and sampling performed during this

reporting period, the following conclusions are made:

e There is no evidence that soil vapor intrusion into the Adelaide Avenue High School is
occurring.

e There is no evidence of “VOC rebound” in soil gas beneath the school.

e The continuous operation of the SSD System, with no equipment malfunctions or alarm
conditions and confirmation of continuous sub-slab vacuum beneath the school illustrates
ongoing, effective operation of the SSD System and that no soil vapor intrusion pathway
exists at the school while the SSD System is operational.

e The continuous operation of the indoor air methane monitoring system with no
equipment malfunctions or alarm conditions illustrates ongoing, effective operation of the
continuous indoor methane monitoring system.

e No SSD System modifications or other actions to address current site conditions are
warranted or proposed at this time.
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3. FUTURE ACTIVITIES AND NEXT QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT

During the next quarterly status reporting period ending 31 August 2008, the following activities

will be completed in accordance with the Amended OA:

e Continuous indoor methane monitoring;
¢ Continuous monitoring of the operational status of the three roof-top fans;
e Site inspections and monitoring; and

e Collection of air samples from eight indoor locations, one ambient location, four rotating
sub-slab monitoring points, and three roof top fan sampling points;

These activities will be summarized in the next status report (Quarterly Status Report No. 4)

expected to be submitted by the end of September 2008.
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Appendix B

Indoor and Ambient Outdoor Air
Analytical Summary & Lab Reports
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number: L0804429

Client: EA Engineering, Science and Tech
2350 Post Road
Warwick, Rl 02886

ATTN: Peter Grivers

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS
Project Number:; 6196501

Report Date: 04/08/08

Certifications & Approvals: MA (M-MAQ30), NY (11627), CT (PH-0141), NH (2206), NJ (MA015), RI {LAO00299), ME (MAQQ30),
PA (Registration #68-02089), LA NELAC (03090), FL NELAC (E87814), US Army Corps of Engineers.

320 Forbes Boulevard, Mansfield, MA 02048-1806
508-822-9300 (Fax) 508-822-3288 800-624-9220 - www.alphalab.com

-----------
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
Alpha Sample ID Client ID Sample Location
L0804429-01 KITCHEN STORAGE PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-02 CAFETERIA PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-03 GYM PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-04 ELEV. HALLWAY PROVIDENCE, RI
L0804429-05 RM 145 PROVIDENCE, RI
L0804429-06 RM 152 PROVIDENCE, RI
L0804429-07 RM 118 PROVIDENCE, RI
L0804429-08 RM 110 PROVIDENCE, RI
L0804429-09 AMBIENT OUTDOOR PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-10 MP-2 PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-11 MP-6 PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-12 IMP-2 PROVIDENCE, Rl
L0804429-13 IMP-3 PROVIDENCE, Rl
A:‘.FHA

...........
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the chain of custody and no significant deviations were

encountered during preparation or analysis unless otherwise noted below.

Volatile Organics in Air by TO-15 SIM

L0804429-01R, -02R, -10R, and -12R required re-analysis on a dilution in order to quantitate the sample
within the calibration range. The result is reported as a greater than value for the compound that exceeded the
calibration on the initial analysis. The re-analysis was performed only for the compound which exceeded the
calibration range.

L0804429-13R Sample was re-analyzed due to an over dilution on original analysis. Re-analysis reported.
The WG317129-2 LCS % recovery for n-Butylbenzene is outside the 70%-130% acceptance limit. The LCS
was within overall method allowances, therefore the analysis proceeded.

The WG317129-6 LCS % recoveries for 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene and Naphthalene are outside the 70%-130%

acceptance limit. The LCS was within overall method allowances, therefore the analysis proceeded.

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

i 1 g

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date: 04/08/08

( .

Authorized Signature:
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-01 Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:48

Client ID: KITCHEN STORAGE Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, R Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 18:56

Analyst; HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.271 0.020 1.33 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.109 0.020 0.535 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.049 0.020 0.292 0.120 1
Benzene 0.445 0.070 1.42 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.086 0.020 0.540 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane 0.024 0.020 0.062 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.172 0.020 0.840 0.098 1
Chloromethane 0.580 0.500 2.83 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

Page 5 of 54



04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L0804429-01 Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:48
Client ID: KITCHEN STORAGE Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbv ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter _ Results RDL  Results RDL Qualitier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.490 0.050 2.42 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.194 0.020 0.841 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.022 0.020 0.078 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.568 0.040 2.46 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.176 0.020 0.762 0.087 1
Styrene 0.281 0.020 1.20 0.085 1
Tetrachlorosthene 1.85 0.020 12.5 0.136 1
Toluene 1.72 0.020 6.47 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.045 0.020 0.239 0.107 1
Trichloroflucromethane 0.252 0.050 1.4 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone >50 2 >119 4.75 1
2-Butanone 2.90 0.500 8.56 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
ALPhA
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-01 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:48

Client ID: KITCHEN STORAGE Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 20:34

Analyst: HM
ppbV ug/im3 Dilution
Parameter - Results  RDL Resulits RDL  Qualifier Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Acetone 243 20.0 576 47.5 10
ALPHA

LANELYYICAL
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client ID:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Parameter

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane
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GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS
L0804429-02 Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:47
CAFETERIA Date Received: 03/28/08
PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
Air
48,TO-15-SIM
04/05/08 19:33
HM
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Results RDL  Results  RDL  Qualifier  Factor
ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
ND 0.020 ND © 0.109 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
0.324 0.020 1.59 0.098 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
0.133 0.020 0.652 0.098 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
0.045 0.020 0.272 0.120 1
0.424 0.070 1.35 0.223 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
0.086 0.020 0.541 0.126 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
0.142 0.020 0.694 0.098 1
0.630 0.500 3.07 2.44 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1
‘&PHA
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:
Sample Location:

Parameter

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichlorodifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Methyl tert butyl ether
p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropylitoluene
Acetone
2-Butanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
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GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS
L0804429-02 Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:47
CAFETERIA Date Received: 03/28/08
PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Results  RDL  Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
0.482 0.050 238 0.247 1
0.154 0.020 0.669 0.087 1
ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
0.028 0.020 0.102 0.072 1
0.478 0.040 2.08 0.174 1
0.166 0.020 0.718 0.087 1
0.028 0.020 0.118 0.085 1
0.985 0.020 6.68 0.136 1
1.07 0.020 4.04 0.075 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
0.043 0.020 0.233 0.107 1
0.271 0.050 1.52 0.281 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
ND 0.500 ND 246 1
ND 0.500 ND 274 1
>50 2 >119 475 1
222 0.500 6.54 1.47 1
ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1

SARAYY e an



04080815:31
Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-02 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:47
Client ID: CAFETERIA Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location: = PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 21:10

Analyst: HM
PpbY ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Acetone 785 10.0 186 237 5
ALPHA

uuuuuuuuuu
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client ID:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Parameter

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromedichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Page 11 of 54

GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS
6196501
SAMPLE RESULTS
L0804429-03
GYM
PROVIDENCE, RI
Air
48,TO-15-SIM
04/05/08 20:10
HM
ppbV ug/m3
Results  ROL Results AL
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.691 0.020 3.39
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.330 0.020 1.62
ND 0.020 ND
0.034 0.020 0.206
0.502 0.070 1.60
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.087 0.020 0.547
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.122 0.020 0.593
0.549 0.500 2.68
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND

RDL

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Field Prep:

Qualifier

04080815:31

L.0804429
04/08/08

03/27/08 07:49
03/28/08
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

0.109
0.137
0.137
0.109
0.081
0.079
0.098
0.154
0.120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0.120
0.223
0.134
0.206
0.126
0.092
0.053
0.098
2.44
0.079
0.091

0.096

ALPHA
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-03 Date Collected: 03/27/08 07:49

Client ID: GYM Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter Results RDL Results RDL  Qualifier Factor

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.460 0.050 2.28 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.234 0.020 1.02 0.087 1
Methyiene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.028 0.020 0.102 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.810 0.040 3.51 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.308 0.020 1.34 0.087 1
Styrene 0.028 0.020 0.120 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 1.97 0.020 13.3 0.136 1
Toluene 1.20 0.020 4.52 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.041 0.020 0.218 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.275 0.050 1.54 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 246 1
p-isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Acetone 45.4 2.00 108 4.75 1
2-Butanone 1.92 0.500 5.65 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 205 1
Alpkia,
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04080815:31

Project Name: =~ GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-04 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:05

Client ID: ELEV. HALLWAY Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:; PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 20:47

Analyst: HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter _ Resuts  RDL  Resuts  RDL  Qualiier Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.660 0.020 3.24 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0,020 ND 0,092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.311 0.020 1.53 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.099 0.020 0.596 0.120 1
Benzene 0.445 0.070 1.42 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.086 0.020 0.537 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.107 0.020 0.523 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

Atera
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04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L0804429-04 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:05
Client ID: ELEV. HALLWAY Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL _ Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Dichloredifluoromethane 0.428 0.050 2.11 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.200 0.020 0.869 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.025 0.020 0.091 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.682 0.040 2.96 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.258 0.020 1.12 0.087 1
Styrene 0.039 0.020 0.165 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 2.38 0.020 16.1 0.136 1
Toluene 1.10 0.020 4.15 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.042 0.020 0.226 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.223 0.050 1.25 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 i
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone 37.9 2.00 89.9 4.75 1
2-Butanone 1.74 0.500 5.14 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-penlanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
XE?!—:A
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04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: LO804429

Project Number: 5196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-05 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:06

Client ID: RM 145 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location;  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 22:01

Analyst; HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter - Results RDL  Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.168 0.020 0.828 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.052 0.020 0.256 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.038 0.020 0.228 0.120 1
Benzene 0.544 0.070 1.73 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.088 0.020 0.552 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.124 0.020 0.605 0.098 1
Chloromethane 0.509 0.500 2.48 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

ALPI—-A

ANALNTIGAL
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04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID; L0804429-05 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:06
Client ID: RM 145 Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location:.  PROVIDENCE, R Field Prep: Not Specified
PpbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.546 0.050 2.70 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.145 0.020 0.628 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.028 0.020 0.102 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.416 0.040 1.81 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.147 0.020 0.640 0.087 1
Styrene 0.027 0.020 0.114 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 344 0.020 23.3 0.136 1
Toluene 1.12 0.020 4.21 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.040 0.020 0.217 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.380 0.050 214 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone 32.3 2,00 76.7 4.75 1
2-Butanone 2.27 0.500 6.68 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 205 1
AlrkA
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: 1L.0804429-06 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:07

Client ID: RM 152 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, R Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 22:38

Analyst: HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter L Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.201 0.020 0.989 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.068 0.020 0.334 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.040 0.020 0.237 0.120 1
Benzene 0.527 0.070 1.68 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.093 0.020 0.586 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.082 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.103 0.020 0.503 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

‘&‘I‘.“FHA

LAWY ioAL
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:
Sample Location:

L0B04429-06
RM 152
PROVIDENCE, RI

GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS
6196501

SAMPLE RESULTS

ppbV ug/m3
Parameter Results RDL  Results
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Dichlorodiflucromethane 0.420 0.050 2.07
Ethylbenzene 0.143 0.020 0.619
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.025 0.020 0.090
p/m-Xylene 0.441 0.040 1.91
o-Xylene 0.154 0.020 0.668
Styrene 0.033 0.020 0.139
Tetrachloroethene 0.636 0.020 4.31
Toluene 1.07 0.020 4.04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.020 0.170
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.215 0.050 1.21
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND
Acetone 20.0 2.00 47.4
2-Butanone 1.93 0.500 5.68
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND
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Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

Qualifier

04080815:31

L0804429
04/08/08

03/27/08 08:07
03/28/08
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.079
0.091
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
2,74
2,74
2.46
2,74
4.75
1.47

2.05

AlrHA
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Project Name: ~ GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: LO804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-07 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:52

Client ID: RM 118 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 23:15

Analyst: HM

ppbv ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter - Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier Factor B
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.187 0.020 0.920 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.060 0.020 0.292 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.121 0.020 0.728 0.120 1
Benzene 0.683 0.070 2.18 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.092 0.020 0.580 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.084 0.020 0.410 0.098 1
Chloromethane 0.580 0.500 2.83 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1
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0408081531

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0O804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-07 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:52

Client ID: RM 118 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.526 0.050 2.60 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.206 0.020 0.894 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.026 0.020 0.095 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.603 0.040 2.62 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.213 0.020 0.922 0.087 1
Styrene 0.033 0.020 0.140 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 3.84 0.020 26.0 0.136 1
Toluene 1.57 0.020 5.92 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.061 0.020 0.325 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.413 0.050 232 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone 10.4 2.00 247 4.75 1
2-Butanone 1.34 0.500 3.95 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
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Project Name: =~ GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: LO804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID; L0804429-08 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:50

Client ID: BRM 110 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 19:59

Analyst: HM

pPpbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL _ _ Resuits RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.283 0.020 1.39 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.089 0.020 0.438 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.132 0.020 0.793 0.120 1
Benzene 0.668 0.070 2.13 0.223 1
Bromedichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.092 0.020 0.577 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.069 0.020 0.337 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

Atpra

ANKEYTIoal
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS
Project Number: 6196501
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L.0804429-08
Client ID: RM 110
Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, Rl

ppbV ug/m3
Parameter Results _RDL Results
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Dichloredifluoromethane 0.519 0.050 2.56
Ethylbenzene 0.231 0.020 1.00
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.027 0.020 0.098
p/m-Xylene 0.667 0.040 2.89
o-Xylene 0.245 0.020 1.06
Styrene 0.041 0.020 0.175
Tetrachloroethene 1.14 0.020 7.73
Toluene 1.48 0.020 5.57
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND
Trichloroethene 0.057 0.020 0.308
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.377 0.050 212
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND
Acetone 16.1 2.00 38.3
2-Butanone 1.50 0.500 4.44
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND

Page 22 of 54

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Qualifier

04080815:31
L0804429
04/08/08

03/27/08 08:50
03/28/08
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.079
0.091
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
2.74
2.74
2.46
2.74
4.75
1.47

2.05
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04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-09 Date Collected: 03/27/08 11:30

Client ID: AMBIENT OUTDOOR Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 19:20

Analyst: HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.108 1
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene ND 0.020 ND 0,098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
Benzene 0.116 0.070 0.372 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.090 0.020 0.565 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

‘&PHA
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04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-09 Date Collected: 03/27/08 11:30

Client ID: AMBIENT CUTDOOR Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, R Field Prep: Not Specified
PPbV ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter Results RDL _ Results ~ RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.448 0.050 2.21 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.022 0.020 0.096 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 174 1
Methyl tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.062 0.040 0.269 0.174 1
o-Xylene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Styrene ND 0.020 ND 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.023 0.020 0.153 0.136 1
Toluene 0.414 0.020 1.56 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.247 0.050 1.38 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Acetone 2.47 2.00 5.87 4.75 1
2-Butanone ND 0.500 ND 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
,&?HA
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 5196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID; L0804429-10 Date Collected: 03/27/08 11:45
Client ID: MP-2 Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location:.  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix: Soil_Vapor
Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 14:57
Analyst: HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results =~ RDL ~ Results  RDL  Qualifier _F_aft?r_ )
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
2-Butanone 76.7 5.00 226 14.7 10
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04080815:31

Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429

Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID; L0804429-10 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 11:45

Client ID: MP-2 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Soil_Vapor

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date; 04/07/08 17:28

Analyst: HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL  Qualifier _fa_ctor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.062 0.020 0.304 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.029 0.020 0.140 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.720 0.020 4,33 0.120 1
Benzene 0.169 0.070 0.540 0.223 1
Bromadichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.086 0.020 0.539 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
Chloromethane 0.547 0.500 2.67 244 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

ALPHA
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Project Name: =~ GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: LO804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-10 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 11:45

Client ID: MP-2 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
PpbV ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter Results  RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.464 0.050 229 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.068 0.020 0.295 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.206 0.040 0.893 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.063 0.020 0.273 0.087 1
Styrene 0.023 0.020 0.10 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.131 0.020 0.888 0.136 1
Toluene 0.595 0.020 2.24 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.107 1
Trichloroflucromethane 0.226 0.050 1.27 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isapropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Acetone 121 2.00 28.7 4.75 1
2-Butanone >50 0.5 >147 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1

AlrkA
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-12 Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:43
Client ID: IMP-2 Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix: Soil_Vapor
Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 15:34
Analyst: HM

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results =~ RDL  Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
Acetone 91.4 20.0 217 475 10
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-12 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:43
Client ID: IMP-2 Date Received: 03/28/08
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix; Soil_Vapor

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 18:05

Analyst: HM

ppbY ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier Fackar
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.096 0.020 0.622 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.195 0.020 0.958 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 0.071 0.020 0.349 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.04 0.020 6.28 0.120 1
Benzene 0.247 0.070 0.788 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.208 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.092 0.020 0.576 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.093 0.020 0.453 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1
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Project Name: =~ GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0804429-12 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 08:43

Client ID: IMP-2 Date Received: 03/28/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter Results RDL Results RDL  Qualifier Factqr

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichlorodifluocromethane 0.550 0.050 2,72 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.149 0.020 0.645 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 2.10 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.046 0.020 0.165 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.500 0.040 2.17 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.194 0.020 0.844 0.087 1
Styrene 0.048 0.020 0.206 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 1.03 0.020 6.99 0.136 1
Toluene 3.00 0.020 11.3 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 2.50 0.020 13.4 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.14 0.050 12.0 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Acetone >50 2 >119 4.75 1
2-Butanone 4.04 0.500 1.9 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 3.71 0.500 15.2 2.05 1
A!.F]—u:\
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client ID:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst;

Para me_eter

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromedichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon teifrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane
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GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
SAMPLE RESULTS
L0804429-13 R Date Collected: 03/27/08 09:20
IMP-3 Date Received: 03/28/08
PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
Soil_Vapor
48,TO-15-SIM
04/07/08 18:44
HM
ppbY ug/m3 Dilution
Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
0.049 0.020 0.266 0.109 1
ND 0.020 ND 0137 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
0.139 0.020 0.681 0.098 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
0.025 0.020 0.10 0.081 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
0.056 0.020 0.275 0.098 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
252 0.020 151 0.120 1
0.199 0.070 0.635 0.223 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
0.091 0.020 0.574 0.126 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
0.174 0.020 0.847 0.098 1
ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1




Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:
Sample Location:

Parameter

Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM

Dichloredifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Methyl! tert butyl ether
p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-lsopropyltoluene
Acetone
2-Butanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
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GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number:
6196501 Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS
L0804429-13 R Date Collected:
IMP-3 Date Received:
PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep:
ppbV ug/m3
___Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier
0.838 0.050 4.14 0.247
0.086 0.020 0.372 0.087
ND 0.800 ND 1.74
0.035 0.020 0.126 0.072
0.306 0.040 1.33 0.174
0.110 0.020 0.478 0.087
0.095 0.020 0.404 0.085
0.775 0.020 5.25 0.136
4.27 0.020 16.1 0.075
ND 0.020 ND 0.079
ND 0.020 ND 0.091
0.994 0.020 5.34 0.107
1.61 0.050 9.02 0.281
ND 0.020 ND 0.051
ND 0.500 ND 1.08
ND 0.500 ND 2.74
ND 0.500 ND 2,74
ND 0.500 ND 2.46
ND 0.500 ND 2.74
5.24 2.00 12.4 4.75
1.32 0.500 3.90 1.47
ND 0.500 ND 205

04080815:31

L0804429
04/08/08

03/27/08 09:20
03/28/08
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor




04080815:31

Project Name:  GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control
Analytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 12:21
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results  RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM for sample(s): 01-07 Batch: WG317129-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1 ,2-‘Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
Benzene ND 0.070 ND 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.020 ND 0.128 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 244 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1
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Project Name: = GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: LO804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/05/08 12:21

pPPbY ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter ~ Resuits RDL ~ Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM for sample(s): 01-07 Batch: WG317129-3

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Methylene chioride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.040 ND 0.174 1
o-Xylene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Styrene ND 0.020 ND 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.136 1
Toluene ND 0.020 ND 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichlorosthene ND 0.020 ND 0.107 1
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone ND 2.00 ND 4.75 1
2-Butanone ND 0.500 ND 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2,05 1
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Project Name: GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: 6196501 Report Date: 04/08/08

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 12:03

ppbV ug/m3

.-~ NP Dilution

Parameter Results RDL  Resuts  RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM for sample(s): 01-02,08-10,12-13 Batch: WG317129-7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
Benzene ND 0.070 ND 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.020 ND 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform ND 0.020 ND 0.008 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

L AMALYIT G AL
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Project Name: =~ GORHAM/ADELAIDE HS Lab Number: L0804429
Project Number: §196501 Report Date: 04/08/08
Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control
Analytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 04/07/08 12:03
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter ] _Results  RDL  Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organic Compounds in Air by SIM for sample(s): 01-02,08-10,12-13 Batch: WG317129-7
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.800 ND 1.74 1
Methyl tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.040 ND 0.174 1
o-Xylene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Styrene ND 0.020 ND 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.136 1
Toluene ND 0.020 ND 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.107 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone ND 2.00 ND 4.75 1
2-Butanone ND 0.500 ND 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
Atpria
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